
 

  
 

Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 

Babergh District Council 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich IP1 2BX 
 
DX NO: 85055    Exchange:  Babergh 
Website: www.babergh.gov.uk 

TO:  THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF 
 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  

  
  
  
  
  
  

 

 
 
  
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A Meeting of the Babergh District Council will be held in the King Edmund Chamber - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Tuesday, 19 June 2018 at 5.30 pm 
 
For those wishing to attend, prayers will be said at 5:25 p.m. prior to the commencement 
of the Council meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  

 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should 

advise the Committee Clerk. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack





A G E N D A 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 
 

Page(s) 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BC/18/6 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
24 APRIL 2018  
 

1 - 24 

4   BC/18/7 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING 
HELD ON 22 MAY 2018  
 

25 - 30 

5   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND LEADER  
 

 

6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 10, the Chief 
Executive will report the receipt of any petitions.  There can be no 
debate or comment upon these matters at the Council meeting. 
 

 

7   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions by the public 
of which notice has been given no later than midday three clear 
working days before the day of the meeting in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule No. 11. 
 

 

8   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chairman of the Council, the Chairmen of Committees and Sub-
Committees and Portfolio Holders to answer any questions on any 
matters in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District of which due notice has been given in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule No. 12. 
 

 

9   BC/18/8 RECOMMENDATION FROM THE INDEPENDENT 
REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

31 - 56 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 
 

10   BC/18/9 DISBANDMENT OF JOINT HOUSING BOARD  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

57 - 60 

11   APPOINTMENTS  
 
To note the following appointment: 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Michael Creffield (replacing Sue Ayres) 
 

 

12   BC/18/10 BABERGH DC HQ REGENERATION PROJECT - 
APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDED OPTION (Part 1)  
 
Cabinet Member for Assets and Investments 
 

61 - 128 

13   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS)  
 
To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during these items, it is likely that there would be 
the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against 
each item. 
 
The author(s) of the report(s) proposed to be considered in Part 2 of 
the Agenda are satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

PART 2 
 
14   BC/18/10 BABERGH DC HQ REGENERATION PROJECT - 

APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDED OPTION (Part 2) (Exempt 
information by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1)  
 
Cabinet Member for Assets and Investments 
 

129 - 154 

15   BC/18/11 TO CONFIRM THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF 24 
APRIL 2018 MEETING  
 

155 - 158 

 
Note: The date of the next meeting is Tuesday 24 July 2018 at 6.00 p.m.  
 

 



 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on: 01473 296472 or Email: 
committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 
 

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH COUNCIL HELD IN KING EDMUND 
CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON TUESDAY, 24 
APRIL 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Burgoyne - Chairman 
 

Clive Arthey Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington Peter Beer 
Sue Burgoyne Tom Burrows 
David Busby Tina Campbell 
Sue Carpendale Michael Creffield 
Luke Cresswell Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson Alan Ferguson 
Kathryn Grandon John Hinton 
Michael Holt Bryn Hurren 
Jennie Jenkins Richard Kemp 
Margaret Maybury Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman John Nunn 
Adrian Osborne Jan Osborne 
Lee Parker Peter Patrick 
Stephen Plumb Nick Ridley 
David Rose Wi
[...]
art 1 of 

schedule 12A of the Act in the paragraph registered against the Item. 

 
53   BC/17/37 BMS INVEST: PERFORMANCE, RISK AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

(EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1)  
 

 53.1  Councillor Ridley introduced the report and moved the recommendation 
within the report.  

 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That the performance report be noted and agreed as an accurate reflection of 

Babergh District Council’s current performance across its investment 

portfolio. 

 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 7.48 pm. 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD 
IN KING EDMUND CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
ON TUESDAY, 22 MAY 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Barry Gasper - Chairman 
 

Clive Arthey Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington Peter Beer 
Peter Burgoyne Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows David Busby 
Tina Campbell Sue Carpendale 
Luke Cresswell Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson Kathryn Grandon 
Michael Holt Bryn Hurren 
Jennie Jenkins Richard Kemp 
Frank Lawrenson James Long 
Margaret Maybury Alastair McCraw 
John Nunn Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne Peter Patrick 
Stephen Plumb Nick Ridley 
David Rose Ray Smith 
Fenella Swan John Ward 
Stephen Williams  

 
1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
1.1 1.1  On the proposal of Councillor Ward and seconded by Councillor Smith  

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That Councillor Barry Gasper be elected Chairman of the Council for the 
Municipal year 2018/19. 
 
Councillor Gasper paid tribute to Councillor Peter Burgoyne for his years of service 
as the outgoing Chairman to Babergh Council and the excellent job that Peter had 
made as first citizen of the district.  
 
He then thanked everyone who had voted for him and said that it was an honour for 
him to be chosen as the new Chairman. He looked forward to working with residents 
and organisa
[...]
e Manager – 

 Democratic Services 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION FROM THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider recommendations from the Independent Remuneration Panel (‘IRP’) 
following a review of the Members’ Scheme of Allowances after the Council 
introduced the new Leader/Cabinet governance model in May 2017. 

1.2 A joint, cross party, panel of Councillors has reviewed the IRP’s report.  The panel of 
Councillors is in broad support of the IRP’s report and has made some minor 
amendments, as detailed in red within section 2.     

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Council considers whether it wishes to adopt all or part of the recommendations 
of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP), as reviewed by the joint, cross party, 
panel of Councillors, as set out below:- 

a) That the Basic (Ward Representation) Allowance be set at £5,000. 

b) That the Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA) be set at:- 

Role Multiplier Amount 

Chairman of the Council 1 £5,000 

Deputy Chairman of the Council 0.5 £2,500 

Leader of Council  2.5 £12,500 

Deputy Leader of the Council 1.25 £6,250 

Chair of Planning Committee 1 £5,000 

Vice-Chair of Planning Committee 0.25 £1,250 

Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Committee 1 £5,000 

Vice Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Committee 0.5 £2,500 

Chair of Joint Audit and Standards Committee 0.5 £2,500 

Planning Committee Members  0.1 £500 

Political Group Leaders 0.2 £1,000 

Chair of Regulatory Committee 0.5 £2,500 

Vice-Chair of Regulatory Committee 0.25 £1,250 

Cabinet Member with Portfolio  1.25 £6,250 

Cabinet Member without Portfolio 0.5 £2500 

Lead Member 0.5 £2500 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 

 

c) That with the exception of the SRA for Group Leaders, no Councillor will be 

entitled to claim more than two SRAs.   
 

d)  That the Travel and Subsistence Allowance be set at:- 

Mileage Rate 45p per mile  
Cycle Mileage Rate 27.7p per mile 
Passenger Allowance 5p per mile 

 
e)   That the Childcare and Dependants Allowance be set at:- 

Childcare Allowance up to £13 per hour (subject to a receipt) 
Dependants Relative Care/Specialist Nursing Care Allowance up to £30 per hour 
(subject to a receipt) 

 
2.2 That the revised Member Allowance Scheme will take effect from the date of creation 

of the Leader/Cabinet Model (23 May 2017). 

2.3 That the revised Basic Allowance be increased in line with the Local Government 
Officer pay awards until the scheme is next reviewed in 2022 or earlier. 

2.4 That a revised Members Allowances Scheme incorporating the decisions of the 
Council be prepared by the Monitoring Officer. Further, that the Monitoring Officer 
be authorised to make any typographical and other minor / consequential 
amendments prior to publication of the final document. 

2.5 That the Council formally records its thanks to the Independent Remuneration Panel 
for their work in preparing the report.  

 
3. KEY INFORMATION 

3.1 Council appointed a pool of five people to form an Independent Remuneration Panel 
at the Council meeting in 24 October 2017.  

3.2 In consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Corporate Manager for Democratic 
Services contacted the IRP members and provided them with Terms of Reference to 
carry out a focused review of the Members’ Allowance Scheme following the adoption 
of a Leader/Cabinet model. The Terms of Reference are attached at appendix a. 

3.3 An IRP was formed of three members, from a pool of five,  under the Local Authorities 
(Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. The IRP has undertaken an 
extensive review exercise including interviewing Councillors and officers, undertaking 
a questionnaire of Councillors and considering the schemes operated by other similar 
local authorities.  The IRP also met on 9 occasions to deliberate their 
recommendations.  This work has been supported by the Democratic Services Team.  
The IRP’s report and recommendations are attached at Appendix B. 

3.4 On receipt of 
[...]
that 
holding more than one SRA position does generate a greater workload which should 
be reflected in the Allowance Scheme but that there should be a limit in place.  It is 
therefore recommended that, with the exception of the SRA for Group Leaders, no 
Councillor will be entitled to claim more than two SRAs. 

3.12 Childcare and Dependants Allowance – the panel disagreed that these allowances 
should only be claimed for ‘professional care’ as long as any claims are supported by 
receipts. 

4. LINKS TO JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 

4.1 This decision will support the “Strengthened and clear governance to enable delivery” 
element of overarching Enabled and Efficient Organisation priority for the Councils.  

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 There is provision in the budget for the proposed amendment to the Scheme of 
Allowances based on Council accepting the recommendation of the IRP. 

5.2 A one-off cost of approximately £1,800 has been incurred for expenses associated 
with the IRP process, for which there is budgetary provision. 

  

Page 33



 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 (“the 
Regulations”), the Council is required to establish and maintain an Independent 
Remuneration Panel to make recommendations to it about the allowances to be paid 
to Members.  It is important that the Council fully considers the views of the IRP before 
any decisions are made in respect of changes to the Scheme of Allowances for 
Councillors. To assist all Councillors a joint, cross party, panel of Councillors has 
therefore carefully reviewed the IPR’s report.    

7. RISK MANAGEMENT 

7.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Business 
Risk No.5C Failure to develop clear governance arrangements that enable the right 
decisions to be taken that are appropriate for the environment that we are operating 
in. Key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact M
[...]
future use of the existing headquarter building at Corks 
Lane and the associated Corks Lane and Bridge House Car parks; and to develop 
a programme of work which would ensure the successful delivery of a developed 
design, that would enable the determination of a detailed planning application for 
the site. 

1.3 This report sets out the options that have been considered and explain the rationale 
for the recommended option. 

1.4 The purpose of the report is to provide information on the proposed option for the 
sites development, to Full Council, to allow comments, following debate to be 
recorded and presented to Cabinet, prior to a decision being taken to submit a full 
planning application for the proposed option set out within 2.1 of this report (option 
2) and within Appendix A. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Carter Jonas carried out an initial soft assessment of the site in February 2016 to 
indicate what uses might be targeted. These options were further explored by Ark 
consultancy and Carter Jonas has updated their Employment Viability Report and 
this can be found at appendix D: 

 
COMMERCIAL OFFICE SPACE: Within a 7-mile radius of the site the office space that is 
available is significantly smaller than the council offices.  Offices are taking on average 43 
months to let and the demand for commercial office space in this location is extremely 
limited.  If the building was to remain as commercial use, then a significant sized organisation 
would need to be attracted to the town.  The likelihood of this being achieved is very small. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



 
Ark contacted commercial agents who all confirmed this summary is correct. A Chartered 
Surveyors at Bury St. Edmunds who are a commercial agent specialising in finding clients 
for Class A and Class B use said that they had no suitable clients for the building and would 
find it extremely difficult to find one. 
 
RETAIL:  There would be very little demand for retail in this location.  Shops
[...]
developed in November 2017: 

Option 1 -Retention and conversion of ALL buildings: all listed, all of the 1980’s 
extension buildings, Bridge House with new build adjacent to Bridge House and Corks 
Lane corner and car park 

Option 2 (recommended option)-Retention and conversion of the listed buildings, 
part retention and conversion of the 1980’s extension i.e. retention only of the 1980’s 
extension that could be readily converted to residential, retention and conversion of 
Bridge House, new build adjacent to Bridge House, corner of Corks Lane and Corks 
Lane car park 

Option 3 – Retention and conversion of the listed buildings, total demolition of the 
1980’s extension, demolition of Bridge House with new build being within the curtilage 
of the listed buildings, Corks Lane corner and car park and on and adjacent to site of 
Bridge House. 

 

Page 62



3. RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 That the Council’s comments on the proposed option for redeveloping the former 
Council HQ site at Corks Lane and the Bridge House and car parks, Option 2 
(Section 2.1 of this report and Appendix G), be reported to Cabinet for consideration, 
prior to a decision being taken to submit a full planning application for the sites 
redevelopment. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

This option provides for a comprehensive and sympathetic regeneration of the site 
whilst enhancing the significance and setting of the important listed buildings and 
preserves the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 At the Council meeting on 22 September 2016 Councillors considered and noted 
the key information relating to the development of the Hadleigh site in C/70/16 
(Appendix A). 

4.2 At that stage early market testing and early appraisal of the possible options for the 
sites had been undertaken. In September 2016, following a development appraisal 
report by Carter Jonas, Council approved proposals for officers to investigate the 
future options for the use of the Head Qu
[...]
5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 BC/18/6 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 2018
	4 BC/18/7 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING HELD ON 22 MAY 2018
	9 BC/18/8 RECOMMENDATION FROM THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C - Overview
	Appendix C - BDC
	Appendix C - MSDC
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	10 BC/18/9 DISBANDMENT OF JOINT HOUSING BOARD
	12 BC/18/10 BABERGH DC HQ REGENERATION PROJECT - APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDED OPTION (Part 1)
	Appendix A1
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	14 BC/18/10 BABERGH DC HQ REGENERATION PROJECT - APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDED OPTION (Part 2) (Exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1)
	Appendix A
	Appendix E

	15 BC/18/11 TO CONFIRM THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF 24 APRIL 2018 MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN THE 
KING EDMUND CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
TUESDAY, 19 JUNE 2018 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 
Councillors: 

Barry Gasper – Chair 
Adrian Osborne – Vice-Chair 
 

Clive Arthey Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington Peter Beer 
Peter Burgoyne Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows David Busby 
Tina Campbell Sue Carpendale 
Michael Creffield Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis Alan Ferguson 
Kathryn Grandon John Hinton 
Bryn Hurren Jennie Jenkins 
Frank Lawrenson Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw Mark Newman 
John Nunn Jan Osborne 
Lee Parker Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley Harriet Steer 
Fenella Swan John Ward 
Stephen Williams  

 
Officers:   
  Chief Executive (AC)    
  Strategic Director (KN)  
  Strategic Director (JS) 
  Assistant Director – Law and Governance (EY)  
  Corporate Manager – Tenant Services (LC)  
  Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (JR)  
 
11   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 11.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawson, Holt, Kemp, 

Long, Patrick, Rose, Shropshire and Smith. 
 

12   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 12.1  The Monitoring Officer had granted dispensations for all Councillors relating 
to Item 9 (BC/18/8) Independent Remuneration Panel report. 

 
13   BC/18/6 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 

2018  
 

 It was Resolved:- 



 

 
That subject to the title of the Secretary of the State being added to paragraph 
42.1 and grammatical amendments being made to the content of the Minutes, 
the Minutes from the meeting held on 24 April 2018 be approved as a true 
record. 
 

14   BC/18/7 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING HELD ON 22 
MAY 2018  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes from the Annual Meeting held on 22 May 2018 be approved 
as a true record. 
 

15   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND LEADER  
 

 15.1  The Leader reported that he had attended a breakfast media event on 1 June 
2018 to launch the Babergh/Mid Suffolk Business Awards and Local Hero 
Awards Scheme to recognise the stars across the districts. The awards would 
be split across sixteen categories that covered both the business and 
community sectors. The closing date for nominations was 28 September 
2018 with the awards ceremony taking place on 18 October 2018 at St 
Mary’s church in Hadleigh. 

 
15.2  The Leader also reported that a second Q&A session hosted by the Leader 

and Deputy Leader had taken place on 9 June 2018 in Hadleigh. A further 
session was planned for Shotley on 21 July 2018. More dates were being 
programmed for other areas. 

 
15.3  Lastly the Leader informed the meeting that the Council had completed the 

purchase of land known as the Baker’s Mill footpath. Once work had been 
completed on the path and a crossing over a small stream provided, the 
riverside path would complete an uninterrupted pedestrian route all the way 
to Friars Meadow, near the Kingfisher Leisure Centre. 

 
16   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 

PROCEDURE RULES  
 

 16.1  There were no petitions received. 
 

17   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULES  
 

 17.1  There were no questions received. 
 

18   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 

 18.1  There were no questions received. 
 



 

19   BC/18/8 RECOMMENDATION FROM THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 
PANEL  
 

 19.1  The Chief Executive introduced the report and highlighted the key elements 
within it. He went on to say that due to the difficulty of Councillors debating 
their own allowances, a Cross Party Panel had been formed to undertake an 
analysis of the Panel’s findings. 

 
19.2  The Cross Party Panel’s recommendations were highlighted in the report in 

red, to draw attention to those areas where the Panel had deviated away 
from the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP). 
The reasoning behind those recommendations were set out in paragraphs 
3.4 to 3.12 in the report.  

 
19.3  Finally the Chief Executive drew attention to the Terms of Reference of the 

IRP and informed Council that the IRP had been asked to look at the Scheme 
on the basis that a period of time had elapsed since the last review, and more 
specifically because the Council had adopted a Leader/Cabinet model and to 
consider whether any changes should be backdated to the implementation of 
the Leader/Cabinet model.  

 
19.4  Councillor Ward MOVED the recommendations in the report and informed 

Council of two further amendments to the recommendations as follows:- 
 

 that 2.1C be amended to reflect the current practice “that Babergh does 
not claim more than one SRA allowance” with the exception of the SRA 
for Group Leaders. 

 that the increase in allowances be backdated to the start of the new 
municipal year (22 May 2018). 

 
19.5  Councillor Ward then went on to detail the history of the past reviews of the 

Independent Remuneration Panel informing Council that there had only been 
two minor changes to the allowances scheme within the past ten years. He 
also stated that Babergh had the lowest comparable allowance of all 
authorities that had been surveyed, at a time when Members’ workloads had 
increased over the years. 

 
19.6  Councillor McCraw seconded the report and reserved the right to speak.  
 
19.7  On the proposal of Councillor Simon Barrett and seconded by Councillor 

Ferguson an amendment to restrict the allowance for political group leaders 
to those groups with five members or more was tabled. 

 
19.8  This was PUT to the vote and CARRIED. 
 
19.9  On the proposal of Councillor Cresswell and seconded by Councillor Williams 

an amendment to delay the increase in Members allowances until after the 
May 2019 elections was tabled.  

 
 



 

19.10 Under Part 3 Paragraph 18.5 of the Constitution a recorded vote was 
requested by five councillors. 

 
19.11 The amendment was PUT to the vote and LOST, the vote was recorded as 

follows:- 
 

For Against  Abstention 

Cllr A Bavington Cllr C Arthey Cllr F Lawrenson 

Cllr D Busby Cllr S Ayres  

Cllr L Cresswell Cllr M Barrett  

Cllr D Davies Cllr S Barrett  

Cllr A Ferguson Cllr P Beer  

Cllr J Hinton Cllr P Burgoyne  

Cllr J Nunn Cllr S Burgoyne  

Cllr S Plumb Cllr T Burrows  

Cllr S Williams Cllr T Campbell  

 Cllr S Carpendale  

 Cllr M Creffield  

 Cllr B Gasper  

 Cllr K Grandon  

 Cllr B Hurren  

 Cllr J Jenkins  

 Cllr M Maybury  

 Cllr A McCraw  

 Cllr M Newman  

 Cllr A Osborne  

 Cllr J Osborne  

 Cllr L Parker  

 Cllr N Ridley  

 Cllr H Steer  

 Cllr F Swan  

 Cllr J Ward  

Total       9 Total     25 Total   1 

 
19.12  On the proposal of Councillor Bavington and seconded by Councillor Peter 

Burgoyne, an amendment to remove the wording “that with the exception of 
the SRA for Group Leaders” no Councillor will be entitled to claim more than 
one SRA was moved. 

 
19.13  The amendment was PUT to the vote and LOST, 
 
19.14  Under Part 3 Paragraph 18.5 of the Constitution a recorded vote was 

requested by five councillors for the amended recommendations as tabled 
along with the additional amendment as detailed in Minute 9.7 “to restrict the 
allowance for political group leaders to those groups with five members” as 
agreed. 

  
19.15  The recommendations were PUT to the meeting and CARRIED. 
 



 

19.16  The voting was recorded as follows:- 
 

For Against  Abstention 

Cllr C Arthey Cllr A Bavington Cllr A Ferguson 

Cllr S Ayres Cllr D Busby  

Cllr M Barrett Cllr L Cresswell  

Cllr S Barrett Cllr D Davis  

Cllr P Beer Cllr J Hinton  

Cllr P Burgoyne Cllr J Nunn  

Cllr S Burgoyne Cllr S Plumb  

Cllr T Burrows Cllr S Williams  

Cllr T Campbell   

Cllr S Carpendale   

Cllr M Creffield   

Cllr B Gasper   

Cllr K Grandon   

Cllr B Hurren   

Cllr J Jenkins   

Cllr F Lawrenson   

Cllr M Maybury   

Cllr A McCraw   

Cllr M Newman   

Cllr A Osborne   

Cllr J Osborne   

Cllr L Parker   

Cllr N Ridley   

Cllr H Steer   

Cllr F Swan   

Cllr J Ward   

   

Total  26 Total     8 Total   1 

 
It was Resolved:- 
 
(i) that the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) 

as reviewed by the joint, cross party panel of councillors be approved 
as set out below:- 

 
a) That the Basic (Ward Representation) Allowance be set at £5,000. 

b) That the Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA) be set at:- 

Role Multiplier Amount 

Chairman of the Council 1 £5,000 

Deputy Chairman of the Council 0.5 £2,500 

Leader of Council  2.5 £12,500 

Deputy Leader of the Council 1.25 £6,250 

Chair of Planning Committee 1 £5,000 

Vice-Chair of Planning Committee 0.25 £1,250 



 

Chair of Scrutiny Committee 1 £5,000 

Vice-Chair of Scrutiny Committee 0.5 £2,500 

Chair of Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

0.5 
£2,500 

Planning Committee Members  0.1 £500 

Political Group Leaders (of at least five 
members) 

0.2 
£1,000 

Chair of Regulatory Committee 0.5 £2,500 

Vice-Chair of Regulatory Committee 0.25 £1,250 

Cabinet Member with Portfolio  1.25 £6,250 

Cabinet Member without Portfolio 0.5 £2500 

Lead Member 0.5 £2500 

 

c) That with the exception of the SRA for Group Leaders, no Councillor will 

be entitled to claim more than one SRA.   

d) That the Travel and Subsistence Allowance be set at:- 

 Mileage Rate 45p per mile  

 Cycle Mileage Rate 27.7p per mile 

 Passenger Allowance 5p per mile 
 
e) That the Childcare and Dependants Allowance be set at:- 

 Childcare Allowance up to £13 per hour (subject to a receipt) 

 Dependants Relative Care/Specialist Nursing Care Allowance up to £30 
per hour (subject to a receipt) 

 
f) That the revised Member Allowance Scheme will take effect from the 

date of the Annual Council meeting (22 May 2018) 

g) That the revised Basic Allowance be increased in line with the Local 
Government Officer pay awards until the scheme is next reviewed in 
2022 or earlier. 

h) That a revised Members Allowances Scheme incorporating the 
decisions of the Council be prepared by the Monitoring Officer. Further, 
that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make any typographical and 
other minor / consequential amendments prior to publication of the final 
document. 

i) That the Council formally records its thanks to the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for their work in preparing the report. 

 

 
 
 
 



 

20   BC/18/9 DISBANDMENT OF JOINT HOUSING BOARD  
 

 20.1  On the proposal of Councillor Jan Osborne and seconded by Councillor  
 Bavington, 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That the Joint Housing Board be disbanded. 
 

21   APPOINTMENTS  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That Council note the following appointments:- 
 
i) Councillor Creffield to replace Councillor Ayres on Planning Committee. 
ii) Councillor Arthey to replace Councillor Davis on Planning Committee. 
iii) Councillor Davis to replace Councillor Arthey on Joint Audit and 

Standards Committee.   
 

22   BC/18/10 BABERGH DC HQ REGENERATION PROJECT - APPROVAL OF 
RECOMMENDED OPTION (PART 1)  
 

 22.1  Before the item was introduced the Monitoring Officer gave advice to 
Planning Committee Members regarding their position about being able to 
participate in the debate without prejudicing their ability to partake in the 
planning decision when it eventually came forward to the Planning 
Committee. 

 
22.2  Councillor Lawrenson introduced the report and MOVED the 

recommendations in the report. He went on to say that the report that he was 
presenting set out the options that had been considered for the site and 
explained the rationale for the recommended option.  

 
22.3  He also highlighted that Option 2 (the recommended option) had been 

amended following further reports and surveys that had concluded that it was 
not viable to retain Bridge House and therefore it should be demolished. 

 
22.4  A short presentation providing an overview of the proposed design and the 

iterative process that had been undertaken through the optioneering, 
assessment and consultation stages of the process was delivered by the 
Design Consultants. 

 
22.5  Councillor Ward seconded the recommendations in the report and reserved 

the right to speak. 
 
22.6  Councillor Beer sought reassurance that the very latest parking space sizes 

were being used for the proposed development and that the size of the 
second bedroom was of a sufficient size to be useful.  

 



 

22.7  In response the Design Consultant confirmed that in this case the local 
authorities guidance for car parking space sizes had been used, which was 
slightly more generous than a standard size car parking space. Regarding the 
ground floor bedroom or multi-purpose room, these had been designed 
based on the lifetime homes guidance. All of the designs however, exceeded 
that guidance. 

 
22.8  Councillor Bavington sought reassurance that under no circumstances was 

the Cabinet seeking to divest the Council of the freehold of the main site. 
 
22.9  Councillor Maybury asked if the downstairs toilet should actually be a wet 

room in line with the lifetime homes standard? 
 
22.10  Councillor Hinton commented that there was not enough detail given for each 

option to gain an understanding of why option 2 had been selected as the 
preferred option compared to options 1 and 3. 

 
22.11  Councillor Grandon stated that there was a lot of positivity from local 

residents regarding the proposals for the site. 
 
22.12 The Monitoring Officer advised at this point in the meeting that if the Council 

wished to discuss the relative merits of the different options they should move 
to exclude the public.  

 
23   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  

 
 23.1  On the proposal of the Chairman and seconded by Councillor McCraw,  

 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That pursuant to part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified in the report 
on the grounds that if the public were present during discussion of this item, it 
is likely that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
indicated in the report.  
 

24   BC/18/10 BABERGH DC HQ REGENERATION PROJECT - APPROVAL OF 
RECOMMENDED OPTION (PART 2) (EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF 
PARAGRAPH 1 OF PART 1)  
 

 24.1  Council discussed the relative merits of the different options. 
 

25   RE- ADMISSION OF PUBLIC  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

26   BC/18/10 BABERGH DC HQ REGENERATION PROJECT- APPROVAL OF 
RECOMMENDED OPTION  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That the Council’s comments on the proposed option for redeveloping the 
former Council HQ site at Corks Lane and the Bridge House and car parks 
(option 2, Section 2.1 of the report and Appendix G) be reported to Cabinet for 
consideration, prior to a decision being taken to submit a full planning 
application for the site’s redevelopment. 
 

27   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 27.1  On the proposal of Councillor Peter Burgoyne and seconded by Councillor 
Bavington, 

 
It was Resolved:-  
 
That pursuant to part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified in the Minutes 
on the grounds that if the public were present during discussion of this item, it 
is likely that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
indicated in the report.  
 

28   BC/18/11 TO CONFIRM THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF 24 APRIL 2018 
MEETING  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That the confidential Minute of 24 April 2018 be approved as a true record. 
 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 8.25 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


